AMENDMENT TWO TO THE ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR STAFF AUGMENTATION SERVICES
IN LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

This Amendment Two of the Engineering Services Agreement (‘AMENDMENT TWOQO”) is made
this day of ,2024, by and between the County of Lake, hereinafter referred
to as “COUNTY” and Coastland Civil Engineering, LLP, hereinafter referred to as “ENGINEER”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2023, the Lake County Board of Supervisors (“BOARD”)
approved the Engineering Services Agreement for Staff Augmentation (‘AGREEMENT”) dated
November 14, 2023, between the COUNTY and ENGINEER in an amount not to exceed
$250,000.00 per year for a period of three years: and

WHEREAS, ON June 7, 2024, the BOARD executed Amendment One (‘“AMENDMENT
ONE”) to the AGREEMENT dated May 21, 2024, which changed the applicable period for the
not-to-exceed amount from each calendar year to each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY AND ENGINEER in accordance with the AGREEMENT desire to
amend said AGREEMENT to increase the not-to-exceed amount from $250,000.00 per year to
$750,000.00 from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 (FY2024/FY2025) and adjust personnel rates
for the same period.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 14 is hereby modified to read as follows:

“14. Payment for services covered by this AGREEMENT shall be made on a Time and
Materials basis, with a not-to-exceed amount of $250,000.00 for each fiscal year
(FY2023/FY2024, FY2024/2025, FY2025/2026, FY2026/2027)

All ENGINEER charges for services between November 14, 2023, and June 30, 2024,
will be reimbursed and counted towards Fiscal Year 2023/2024.

Rates paid for the various classifications of workers shall be in accordance with the Rate
Sheet included as “Attachment B” of this AGREEMENT.

Staff oversight is expected to be performed by individuals at a “Supervising Engineer”
unless other approved by the COUNTY prior to the start of work.

ENGINEER shall provide a written scope of services together with an estimate of staff
hours and cost and receive authorization from COUNTY prior to beginning work on
specific projects unless otherwise specified in the COUNTY work request.



Amendment Two to Engineering Services Agreement Page 2
For Staff Augmentation Services in Lake County, CA

ENGINEER shall submit separate invoices for each project or work request.

Payments for services provided in FY 2024/2025, from July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025,
shall not exceed $750,000.00.

The attached “Schedule of Hourly Rates July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 are incorporated
into ‘Attachment B’ of the AGREEMENT.”

Section 15 is hereby modified to read as follows:

“15. This AGREEMENT shall remain in full force for a period of four (4) fiscal years
(FY2023/FY2024, FY2024/2025, FY2025/2026, FY2026/2027), or unless terminated by
either party. COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this AGREEMENT without cause
by giving ENGINEER thirty (30) days written notice. ENGINEER shall have the right to
terminate this AGREEMENT only after an assigned project has been completed to the
satisfaction of the COUNTY and then only after thirty (30) days written notice to
COUNTY.”

Attachment “B” attached to this Amendment Two, hereby replaces Attachment “A” of the
AGREEMENT.

Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT
and AMENDMENT ONE shall remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY and ENGINEER have executed this Amendment Two to the AGREEMENT on
the day and year first written above.

COUNTY OF LAKE: Coastland Civil Engineering, LLP
John Wanger
John Wanger (Oct 28,2024 10:43 PDT)
Chair, Board of Supervisors (ENGINEER)
ATTEST: SUSAN PARKER APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CLERK OF THE BOARD LLOYD GUINTIVANO
COUNTY COUNSEL

- /

By:



https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtVN356OoJ8TVI_MOJcwcr_LTsrrxkjvv

ATTACHMENT B

| o | ol ol V|
Bl G G BV E

Coastland

SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES

July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025*

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Principal Engineer
Supervising Engineer

Senior Engineer

Associate Engineer

Assistant Engineer

Junior Engineer

Senior Engineering Technician
Engineering Technician
Engineering Aide

Resident Engineer
Construction Manager
Assistant Construction Manager
Construction Inspector**
Construction Administrator
Building Plan Check Engineer/Architect
Building Official and/or CASp
Supervising Building Inspector
Senior Building Inspector
Building Inspector (I & II)
Supervising Plans Examiner
Senior Plans Examiner

Plans Examiner (I & Il)
Supervising Permit Technician
Senior Permit Technician
Permit Technician (I & 1)
Administrative

VEHICLE

MILEAGE

OUTSIDE SERVICES™™
MATERIALS™™*

$235 - $275/hour
$200 - $250/hour
$190 - $210/hour
$170 - $190/hour
$160 - $180/hour
$140 - $165/hour
$160 - $180/hour
$145 - $160/hour
$120 - $140/hour
$180 - $235/hour
$165 - $240/hour
$150 - $170/hour
$175 - $200/hour
$120 - $145/hour
$170 - $210/hour
$190 - $220/hour
$175 - $200/hour
$150 - $180/hour
$145 - $160/hour
$175 - $200/hour
$150 - $180/hour
$125 - $155/hour
$155 - $180/hour
$130 - $165/hour
$120 - $140/hour
$115 - $135/hour

$20.00/hour

Federal Mileage Rate

Cost + 15%
Cost + 15%

When applicable, mileage or vehicle rates will be charged, but not both. Vehicle hourly rate not subject to
increase.

Hourly rates are subject to a 5% increase each fiscal year.

Includes services subject to prevailing wage rates.

Markups will not be included on Outside Services or Materials for state and federally funded projects.

Rev. 06/24/24



		2024-11-12T10:58:25-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




